
NAVISTAR, INC. CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY

SOFTWARE FEATURE CODES

FEATURE CODES

DESIGN DESCRIPTION
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Yaw Rate Sensor

Steering Angle Sensor

Secondary Delivery Air Pressure Sensor

Suspension Pressure Sensor

Primary Delivery Air Pressure Sensor

Steer Axle Traction Control Valve

Body Control Module

Powertrain Standard (500 kbps) J1939 (-)

Powertrain Standard (500 kbps) J1939 (+)

Electronic Gauge Cluster 

J1939-neg

J1939-pos

Bendix ABS Module

Sensor CAN CMN

Sensor CAN Supply

Pressure Sensor 1 Signal

Pressure Sensor 2 Signal

Pressure Sensor Common

Pressure Sensor Supply

TCV SA

HiSA Common / TVC SA Common

PMV Trailer Common

PMV Trailer Hold

PMV Trailer Release

Pressure Sensor 3 Signal

Sensor CAN High

Sensor CAN Low

Trailer Modulator Valve

18 GY 
N94SBB

18 GY 
N94SAB

18 GY 
A94SE

16 GY 
A94SZ

16 GY 
A94SV

18 GY 
B94SVA

18 GY 
B94SV

18 GY 
B94SVB

18 GY 
R94SZC
18 GY 
R94SH
18 GY 
R94SVC

18 GY 
B94SF

18 GY 
B94SZB

18 GY 
A94SK

18 GY 
B94SE

18 GY 
B94SZ

16 GY 
N94SJ

16 GY 
N94SK

20 GY 
B94SA

20 GY 
B94SC

16 GY 
A94SF

18 GY 
B94SZA

18 GY 
A94SK

18 GY 
A94SJ

16 GY 
N94SH

16 GY 
N94SM

16 GY 
N94SL

N94SVC
16 GY 

16 GY 
A94SVD

A94SVC
16 GY 

18 GY 
A94SL

16 GY 
A94SH

16 GY 
A94SZD

18 GY 
A94SM

18 GY 
A94SN

16 GY 
A94SZC

16 GY 
N94SZC

16 GY 
N94SN

18 GY 
A94SCA

18 GY 
A94SAA

18 GY 
A94SC

18 GY 
A94SA

18 GY 
A94SBB

18 GY 
A94SAB

18 GY 
A94SKA

Diagram1
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NAVISTAR, INC. CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY

SOFTWARE FEATURE CODES

FEATURE CODES

DESIGN DESCRIPTION

EES-SE-L-0002

J1708 MUX Datalink

EES-SE-L-0002

J1939 MUX Datalink

PEOPLENET TRANSLATOR

EES-SE-L-0002

J1708 MUX Datalink

1938M

A

B

1939M

1 2

1 1

1939

C

D

E

PeopleNet Module

+12V Battery

Ground

PeopleNet Display

J1939 (-)

J1939 (+)

PeopleNet Module

+12V Battery

Ignition

Ground 18 WH 
A11-GBH

14 RD 
A14EA

18 RD 
A14ED

18 PK 
A13EE

14 WH 
A11-GBE

Diagram1
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NAVISTAR, INC. CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY

SOFTWARE FEATURE CODES

FEATURE CODES

DESIGN DESCRIPTION

EES-SE-L-0002

J1708 MUX Datalink

EES-SE-L-0002

J1708 MUX Datalink
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A
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B5
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Lighting Control Module

PWM Dimmer Signal 2

IMCT Module

+12V Battery

Ground

Ignition

Negative

J1708 (+)

J1708 (-)

Panic Button Switch

Panic Switch

Electronic Gauge Cluster 

Negative

Body Control Module

Switch Data Link +

Switch Data Link -

Panic Button Switch

4

2

(+)12(-)11

18 WH 
H11-GSC

18 WH 
A11-GBD

18 WH 
A11-GBC

18 BK 
A98J

18 BK 
H98F

18 RD 
H14ED

18 PK 
H13EE

16 DKBL 
A62DB

18 RD 
A14ED

18 PK 
A13EE

1
8

 W
H

 T
X
L

A
1

1
-G

B
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18 DKBL 
A62DH

18 WH 
H11-GMB

20 WH 
A11-GMW

Diagram2
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Connector Name N01-9989B

Part Number 3535481C1

Instances LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Jaw Monitoring:Diagram1

Mates DEV-JAW_MONITOR-3039-01-02A

Name Terminal
Part

Number

V-Min Name Wire Part
Number

Wire CSA Wire Spec Wire
Material
descrip

tion

Wire Color
Descrip

tion

Wire
Length

End2
Terminal

Part
Number

End2 Pin
Name

End2
Connect or

A - - YY116M 3510311
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 4810.0 - 29 1701F

B - - YY116U 2643673
R1

0.79 18.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 4810.0 - 30 1701F

C - - YY116L 2643673
R1

0.79 18.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 4810.0 - 26 1701F

D - - YY116-GA 3510359
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

WHITE 5160.0 - - -
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Name Terminal
Part

Number

V-Min Name Wire Part
Number

Wire CSA Wire Spec Wire
Material
descrip

tion

Wire Color
Descrip

tion

Wire
Length

End2
Terminal

Part
Number

End2 Pin
Name

End2
Connect or

13 - - KK31 2643676
R1

0.79 18.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

TAN 2990.0 - 1 7700K-K
01

14 - - KM88 2643678
R1

1.16 16.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

LIGHT
GREEN

3850.0 - A 7800_K02

14 - - KM88 2643678
R1

1.16 16.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

LIGHT
GREEN

3850.0 - A K01-7800

15 - - KC41D 3510358
R1

0.53 20.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

WHITE 665.0 - - -

15 - - WC41D 3510359
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

WHITE 660.0 - X -

15 - - KD41D 3510359
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

WHITE 660.0 - X -

15 - - WA41D 3510359
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

WHITE 660.0 - X -

16 - - VT17 2643752
R1

1.16 16.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

PINK 1310.0 - A 6305-K02
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Connector Name 5212_H01

Part Number 3522071C1

Instances LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Rear HVAC (Sleeper W/
Deluxe):Diagram2
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Rear HVAC (Sleeper W/
Premium):Diagram2

Mates BLENDER-BEHR-01

Name Terminal
Part

Number

V-Min Name Wire Part
Number

Wire CSA Wire Spec Wire
Material
descrip

tion

Wire Color
Descrip

tion

Wire
Length

End2
Terminal

Part
Number

End2 Pin
Name

End2
Connect or

5 - - HG77TMA 3510299
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

LIGHT
GREEN

635.0 - 11 5210

6 - - HG77TMB 3510299
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

LIGHT
GREEN

635.0 - 10 5210

7 - - HG77TFB 3510299
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

LIGHT
GREEN

635.0 - 9 5210

9 - - HG77TF 3510299
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

LIGHT
GREEN

635.0 - 8 5210
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Connector Name 7105A

Part Number 3599542C1

Instances CAN_Layout:Powertrain Standard J1939 (500Kbps) - A26
Engine
LT/RH - A26 - Auto Start Stop AUTO TRANS:Diagram1
LT/RH - A26 - Starter Interlock BCM LSD Controlled w/
Relay:Diagram1
LT/RH - A26 - Transmission (Ultrashift+ w/Body
Builder):Diagram1
LT/RH - A26 - Transmission Power Take Off:Diagram1
LT/RH - A26 - Transmission Power Take Off Dual Solenoid
AUTO:Diagram1
LT/RH - A26 - Transmission Shifter (Universal Shifter - Ultrashift
+ & FAS):Diagram1
LT/RH - A26 - Ultrashift+ and FAS A26:Diagram1
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Auto Neutral (J1939 Comms TC10
and Ultrashift):Diagram1
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Auto Start Stop Auto Trans and
Cruise Control Message:Diagram1
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Hill Start Aid (Wabco):Diagram1
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Transmission - MODE
Selection:Diagram1
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Transmission Oil Level (Low Level
Warning):Diagram1
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Transmission Oil Temperature
(Automatic Trans W/ Aux Gauge):Diagram1
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Transmission Oil Temperature
(Automatic Trans):Diagram1
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Transmission Range Inhibit (J1939
Comm):Diagram1
LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Vehicle Speedometer System
(With/ AMT/AUTO TRANS):Diagram1

Mates MODU-TCM-A002-10-01A_A26

Name Terminal
Part

Number

V-Min Name Wire Part
Number

Wire CSA Wire Spec Wire
Material
descrip

tion

Wire Color
Descrip

tion

Wire
Length

End2
Terminal

Part
Number

End2 Pin
Name

End2
Connect or

2 - - - - - - - - - - - -

2 - - WIRE239
159

- 0.0 - - - 0.0 - PIN1 -
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Connector Name 9781

Part Number 1667732C1

Instances LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - Trailer Interface (Lighting) –
BOC_NA:Diagram2

Mates TRLR-SKT_BOC-3035-01-01A

Name Terminal
Part

Number

V-Min Name Wire Part
Number

Wire CSA Wire Spec Wire
Material
descrip

tion

Wire Color
Descrip

tion

Wire
Length

End2
Terminal

Part
Number

End2 Pin
Name

End2
Connect or

A - - YL58T 2643773
R1

4.81 10.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

BLACK 3235.0 - 7 1701F

B - - YL56T 2643802
R1

4.81 10.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

YELLOW
2

3235.0 - 5 1701F

C - - YL57T 2643776
R1

4.81 10.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

LIGHT
GREEN

3235.0 - 6 1701F



NAVISTAR, INC. CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY

SOFTWARE FEATURE CODES

FEATURE CODES

DESIGN DESCRIPTION

EES-SE-L-0002

J1939 MUX Datalink

Panel Light Dimmer PWR

0009

B

C

Lighting Control Module

Low Speed (125 kbps) J1939 (+)

Low Speed (125 kbps) J1939 (-)

Diagram1
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NAVISTAR, INC. CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY

SOFTWARE FEATURE CODES

FEATURE CODES

DESIGN DESCRIPTION

J7-1607

B5

P05-8450B

A

8450A
A

8450A
A

1700F
43

1700
43

8450A
B

8450A
B

1700F
44

1700
44

P05-8450B

B

Body Control Module

Hood Switch

Hood Switch
16 DKBL 

A104C
18 VT 
U97J

18 VT 
M97H

18 VT 
M97J

16 WH 
A17-G

18 VT 
U97H

Diagram1
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Name Terminal
Part

Number

V-Min Name Wire Part
Number

Wire CSA Wire Spec Wire
Material
descrip

tion

Wire Color
Descrip

tion

Wire
Length

End2
Terminal

Part
Number

End2 Pin
Name

End2
Connect or

E - - SX59J 2643680
R1

1.16 16.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 4035.0 - 39 1701F
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LT/RH X15 - Backup Light (Dual Reverse LT) Procosion/
Endurant:Diagram1
LT/RH X15 - Backup Light (Dual Reverse LT) Procosion/
Endurant:Diagram2
LT/RH X15 - Backup Light (Reverse Light ) Allison
TC10:Diagram1
LT/RH X15 - Backup Light (Reverse Light ) Allison
TC10:Diagram2
LT/RH X15 - Backup Light (Single Reverse Light) Allison
TC10:Diagram1
LT/RH X15 - Backup Light (Single Reverse Light) Allison
TC10:Diagram2
LT/RH X15 - Backup Light (Single Reverse Light)
Endurant:Diagram1
LT/RH X15 - Backup Light (Single Reverse Light)
Endurant:Diagram2
LT/RH X15 - Backup Lights (Dual Reverse Light) Eaton/Manual
Trans:Diagram1
LT/RH X15 - Backup Lights (Dual Reverse Light) Eaton/Manual
Trans:Diagram2
LT/RH X15 - Backup Lights (Reverse Light) Eaton/Manual
Trans:Diagram1
LT/RH X15 - Backup Lights (Reverse Light) Eaton/Manual
Trans:Diagram2
LT/RH X15 - Backup Lights (Reverse Lights) Eaton/Manual
Trans:Diagram1
LT/RH X15 - Backup Lights (Reverse Lights) Eaton/Manual
Trans:Diagram2
LT/RH X15 - Backup Lights (Single Reverse Light) Eaton/Manual
Trans:Diagram1
LT/RH X15 - Backup Lights (Single Reverse Light) Eaton/Manual
Trans:Diagram2
LT/RH - A26 - Work Lights (2 Blunt Cuts Only W/O Relay) W/
Backup W/Manual Trans Day Cab:Diagram1
LT/RH - A26 - Work Lights (2 Blunt Cuts Only W/O Relay) W/
Backup W/Manual Trans Day Cab:Diagram3
LT/RH - A26 - Work Lights - LED W/ Sw Pack - Customer
Supplied - Sleeper W/ RKE W/MAN REV:Diagram1
LT/RH - A26 - Work Lights - LED W/ Sw Pack - Customer
Supplied - Sleeper W/ RKE W/MAN REV:Diagram3
LT/RH - A26 - Work Lights - LED W/ Sw Pack - Customer
Supplied - Sleeper W/O RKE W/MAN REV:Diagram1
LT/RH - A26 - Work Lights - LED W/ Sw Pack - Customer
Supplied - Sleeper W/O RKE W/MAN REV:Diagram3
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Connector Name 2303M

Part Number 1661197C1

Short Description CB RADIO POWER

Instances LT/RH/LoneStar - X15/A26 - CB Radio Power Only:Diagram1

Mates 2303F

Name Terminal
Part

Number

V-Min Name Wire Part
Number

Wire CSA Wire Spec Wire
Material
descrip

tion

Wire Color
Descrip

tion

Wire
Length

End2
Terminal

Part
Number

End2 Pin
Name

End2
Connect or

A - - D86F 2643678
R1

1.16 16.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

LIGHT
GREEN

0.0 - 2 2000F

B - - D86-GF 2643681
R1

1.16 16.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

WHITE 1200.0 - X -
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Name Terminal
Part

Number

V-Min Name Wire Part
Number

Wire CSA Wire Spec Wire
Material
descrip

tion

Wire Color
Descrip

tion

Wire
Length

End2
Terminal

Part
Number

End2 Pin
Name

End2
Connect or

15 - - US94MC 3510311
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 1585.0 - 3 R01-950
7A

15 - - VB94MC 3510311
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 1910.0 - 3 R01-9528

15 - - UJ94MC 3510311
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 1100.0 - 3 R01-9519

15 - - SD94BC 2643680
R1

1.16 16.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 2850.0 - C R01-950
2B DA/AA

15 - - TF94BC 2643680
R1

1.16 16.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 1100.0 - C R01-9513
DA

15 - - VA94BC 2643680
R1

1.16 16.0 Std. Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 1910.0 - C R01-9520
DA

16 - - SS94MD 3510311
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 2520.0 - 1 R01-590
6E

16 - - ST94MD 3510311
R1

0.79 18.0 Thin Wall
XLPE
Primary
Cable

GREY 1535.0 - 1 R01-9506



7900F:4064551C1 2708

7900F:4064551C1 2709

7900M:4064552C1 2711

7900M:4064552C1 2712

8
830:1661201C1 2762

8000:1661375C2 2715

8000:1661375C2 2716

8000F:1677851C1 2714

8000_:1661375C2 2718

8001:1661375C2 2725

8001:1661375C2 2727

8001F:1677851C1 2719

8001F:1677851C1 2722

8002:3612306C1 2732

8002L:6113477C1 2728

8002R:6113477C1 2730

8003:3612306C1 2737

8003L:6116207C1 2734

8003R:6116207C1 2736

8004L:3600049C1 2739

8004R:3600049C1 2740

8005L:3625557C1 2741

8005R:3625557C1 2742

8011L:3668886C1 2743

8011R:3668886C1 2744

8012L:3668886C1 2745

8012R:3668886C1 2746

8015L:3668886C1 2747

8015R:3668886C1 2748

8016L:3668886C1 2749

8016R:3668886C1 2750

8054:1667741C1 2751

8054:1667741C1 2752

8100:1667741C1 2755

8100:1667741C1 2756

8100F:1667740C1 2753

8202:6131286C1 2757

8203:3824986C1 2758

8203:3825517C91 2759

8203:6131286C1 2760

8303:1661778C1 2761

8310:3543888C1 2763

8450A:587567C91 2764

8450A:587568C91 2765

8800:3551896C1 2766

8803:3551896C1 2768

8804:3551896C1 2770

8903:6111813C1 2773

8904:3852527C1 2774

8956:3683465C1 2775

8958:3683465C1 2776

8993F:3823761C1 2777

9
9255:1667639C1 2778

9303:3612305C1 2779

9303:3612306C1 2780

9510F:1667741C1 2781

9510M:1667740C1 2782

9511/9511A:3601685C1 2784

9511B/9511D:3601685C1 2783

9515A:PAS2(1,2) 2785

9516M:3690369C1 2786

9516M:6112506C1 2790
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